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IM THE COMTRAL fiDPIINI STRATI U£ TRIBIlN-AL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

MEU DELHI
***

0,/i.No, 2191/90, . Dats of decision';-^" ^'

Hon*ble Shri N.V. Krighnan, Wice-Chairrnan (A)

Hon*ble 3mt» Lakshmi Suaminathan, Plember (3)

Shri 51,8, Saxena,
3/o Shri Ffaj Bahadur Saxsna,
C/o Shri Sant Lai Advocate,
C-21(B) New fultan Nagar,
Oelhi-llO 056, ,,, Applicant

(By Advocate Shri Sant Lai)

versust

1. The Union of India, through
the Secretary, flinistry of
Communications, Departfnsnt
of Posts, Dak Bhauan,
Nau Oelhi-110 001.

2. The f^smber (Personnel),
Postal Services Board,
Dak Shauan, Neu Delhi-HQ 001,

3, The Director Postal Services,
C/o tha Chief Postmaster General,
Delhi Circle Meghdoot Building,
Neu Oelhi-HO 001,

4, The Senior Superintendent of
Post Offices, Delhi North
Division, Civil Lines,
Delhi-110 054. Rasnondants

(By Advocate Shri Sudan)

/~Hon'blQ Smt« Lakshmi Suaminathan, Mambar (3)J7

Tha apnlicant is aggrisved by the f'̂ amo,

datsd 25,3.1988 (Annexurs A-i) issued by tha Senior
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Suparintendant of Post OfPicss imposing on him tha

penalty of raduction to lousst stage in the time

scale of pay f!s 975-1660 for a period of 1-| ysars,

(2) the Memo,dated 17,a,1988 of tha Appallata

Authority rejacting his.appaal against tha penalty

order and(2)bhe order dated 25,4,1990 issued by tha
I

PIembar(Personnel) rejacting his revision petition

under Hulc 29 of tha CCSvCCA) Rules, 1955 (Annexure A-3),

The applicant has sought quashing of these orders
j.

with consequential/benefits.

2. The brief facts of the casa 'are that

the applicant uas working as Postal Assistant in

Wangolpuri, aiock Post Office, Delhi, By order

dated 27.8,1983 he uas placed under suspension on

tha ground that disciplinary proceedings are

contemplated against him (Ann.7), This ordar uas rauaksd
1

gr by the order dated 27.1 .1984( Ann .8) , The applicant has

again placed under suspension on 16.1.1986 uhich uas

ravokad on 18.5.87. The applicant has oiade an

averment that the period of suspension has not been

/to uhich the decided/ The applicant uas proceeded against under
on dents make a

vagje statement Rule 14 of tha CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 vide Memo. dt.16,1,198E
that it is a matter
of record and needs (Abnsxura A-9). The charge reads as follousS-
no reply. ,•

* Shri R.B.Saxana,uhile functioning as P.A#
Piangolpuri PO during the period May, 1983
to August,1983 has failed to observe the
provisions of rula 254 and 256 of P&T Plan.Vol.
Hart I thereby resulting in payment of numerous
tampered erased I^Os to fictitious firms. N/s
National Trading Co.and Prabhat Textiles and
causing a heavy pecuniary loss to the department.

And he thereby failed to maintain absolute
integrity and devotion to duty as laid down under

i^ula 3(l)(l) of CCS( Conduct) Rules, 1964.*
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The statsment of imputation of mis-conduct in support

of tha articlaa of charga framad against the applicant

is as follows 8-

* That tha said Shri P.B, Saxsna uas function

ing as Postal flsstt# Mangolpuri *N* PO during

the period May 1983 to August 1983. It was his

duty to recaiwe money orders and to make their

entries in tha f10-.3 register. It uas his duty

to point out the tampering or erasure in the

money orders. It uas also his duty to point

out that there was no delay in the money orders

in the transit* In case of any irregularities

ha uas required to withhold the payments tf the

money orders and bringing the irregularitias

to the notice of the Post Master as per rule No.

254 of the P&T Plan.Vol.VI Part I. It ua^ his

duty to entrust MOs to the concerned postman

for payment.

That several money orders including listed

in annaxure-III were received at Mangolpuri. 'N* PO

in the name of National Trading Co. and Prabha

Textiles. The addressees of actual payees in the

said money orders were erased and the addreasaas

of M/s National Trading Co. and Wl/s Prabha Tex

tiles uere substituted in tueir place. There uas

also sufficient delay in transit in receiving

the money orders at MANGOLPURI PO, Shri f'.B.

Saxana did not take any pains to point out the

delay of money orders in the transit. His fail

ure to observe the provisions of Rule 254 resultec:

in payment of several tampered/erased maney

orders to W/s Prabha Textiles the WOs listed in

Annexure III.
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It uas his duty to chack the money orders

after payment# Most of ths monay orders did

not baar the signaturss of the Propristpr/Rap—

resantativa of the said firm but bore only

initials. Thus he has failed to obsarwslha

provisions of Rule No, 265 of P&T Han.Vol.VI

Part I,

Shri R.B, Saxena by his above acts 9xiiihit?)d

lack of devotion to duty absoluta iT^tagrity and

conduct unbecoming of a Govfc, ssrvant thereby

violating provisions of Rule 3(l)(l) & (ii)

of tha CC3 (Conduct) Rules, 1964. *

3, The Enquiry Officer, in his report dated

16»9»1987 (Annaxure fl-4) held tha charge as not proved

afid sxonarated the applicant. The disciolinary authority

disagreed with tha findings of tha I.C. and awarded him

the penalty of reduction in pay to the louest stage

in the payscsle of Hs. 975-1600 by the impugned order

dated 25,3.1988.

4. The learned counsel for the applicant has

impugned the validity of the penalty order on a number

of grounds, We do not consider that it is necessary to

deal uith all of tham and it will ba sufficisnt to

refer to tha following ground, namely, the fact that

the uhola charge against the applicant is based on

his failure to observe tha provisions of Rul6^254 and

256 of the P&T Manual Vol. V/I Part I, It has been

alleged that no evidence was produced to prove that
. /i'

tic-ik

the applicant was posted as Money Order Paid/Postal

Assistant and ha uas required to perform tha dutias
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ha was alleged to have failed, namely, infringement

of Rules 254 and 256 of the PAT Manual Vol.VI Part I,

5# The Enquiry Officer has also stated that the
\

applicant uas not uorking as l»I.O» Paid Clerk in that

Post Office and as such ha was not responsible for pay

ment of money order at Mangolpuri Post Office durirg flay,

1983 to August,- 1903. The Enquiry Officer has also stated
produced

that the evidence/against the applicant was '̂̂ one M,0, Paid

voucher which bears his signature in the space meant fqr

• Paid by Me •, which signature has not been denied by

the applicant. The Enquiry Officer has stated that the

applicant has admitted that he has effected the payment

of money order on one day only and that too in respect

of money orders which have been returned by the paying

Postman as unpaid on the instructions of/feSub-Post f^aster.

He has further noted in his report that this plsa is

supported by Shri Ram Chandar, Post Plan, Witness,in his

/of enquiry and
statement tendered during the course/is corroborated by

/Inspector Sub DM in
Shri K.C» Gupta,^ witness* The findings; of the enquiry

officer based on this evidence is that this does not,

in any way, infringe Rule 254 or 256 of the P&T Manual

Vol. VI Part I and such payments of money orders are

permissible under Rule Nd. 263 of the P£T Manual Vol.VI

Part I* He, therefore, found the charge as not proved.
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Rules 254 and 256 of th® P&T Wanual Woloma Part I

read as under 5-

• 254, Sxaminatlon:dP money ordars»»(l) The
fflonay order bundles containing tnonsy orders

intsnded for payment will be handed over un

opened under receipt by tha registration clerk

to the money order clerk. The raoney order clerk

is required to open each bundle himself and to

verify the number of rooney orders in each bundle

uith the number noted on the check slip. H©

will then carefully aKainine each money order

to sea s-

(a) that it is irnprassed uith tha pres
cribed stamps by tha office (head or sub)
of issue;

(b) that it is signed by tha postmaster anJ
the money order dark or other authorised

officer of tha office (head or sub) ofissuaj

(c) that it is payable at his office, or dt a
branch office in direct account uith his

office, as shown by the payee's address en-

terred by tha remitterj

(d) that the amount of tha money order, as yrittan

by the office of issue, agrees uith tha
amount as written by the remittari and

(a) that the issuing office has punched the
money order in the appropriate cage to denote

the value as "Not above Re,,,......*

Note 1. - ® money order has bean seriously delayed in
transit, care should be takan to see that payment has not
already bean made on a duplicate money order and tha money
order concerned is a genuine one#

Not® 2. - Likewise on receipt of a duplicate money order
issued under rule 298 precautions should be taken to sea
that the original has not been raceivad and paid in the
meantima,

(2) If there is a discrepancy of fe* IO/- or mora between
the amounts entered in a money order by tha remitter and
by the issuing office, or if there i8__anjL_a£PJan±_fJ^
suspBcting fraud, such as the abaanca of the issuing
postmaster's or the money order clerk's signature or
of the impressions of any of tha prescribed stamps, _or_
an alteration in the name of the payee or ^he amouft or
any suspicious dalay in its receipt the postmaste^^^^
attention should be draun to the ijLrg.9MLarifejL and
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payment should ba withheld pending the result of a

raference by talagraph. to the office of issua. If

thera is a discrepancy of lass than fe, 10/-. betusen
tha amounts entarad by the ramittar and by tha issuing
office, the amount enterad by tha ramittar should bs

paid, tha irrsgularity being reported by post in the
offics of issuQ, The arronaous entry in the fnoney
orders should be correctad under the postmaster's

initials.

(3) IN H£AD OFFICES. If a money order which is payable
at a sub-office in account with the head office, is

rsceiv/ed for payment, it should, unlass it is a money
order uhich has been radirscted to the post office, be
treated as misdiractsd or missant as the case be.

When, however, such a money order has been tedlrectad

to the head office, it should be entered in tha regis

ter of money orders received (Form M,0,3) as laid down

in rule 284, and should than ba further redirected to

the sub-office of payment under the procadure dascrlbed

in rule 283,

XXX XXX XXX

256, Examination by postmastar of money orders for pay^
mant, - (1) Tha money orders, with the money order check
slips and the register of money orders received, together

with registers of money orders for payment by village post

men and branch offices, should be placed by ttia money

order clerk before tha postmaster, who will, after com

paring the entries irTthe iibnTy'~^f^rs""irra'~tTr^'"FS^i"S^tWfe

and satisfying himself as to the correctness of all the

entries and the ganuinanass~o?~the raon&ynDTtfgrS','"mDt'f? tfre

total number of money orders for payment on the day (in~
eluding those taken from deposit) after the last entry
in the register and attest the note with his signaiura.

The postmaster should take special care to see that the

amount for payment as entered in each order by the office

of issue is the same as that specified by the remitter

a:nd (that the total amount to b© given to each postman

for the payf^snt of money orders does not exceed the pres
cribed limit. Ha should also see th,st service and Family
Allotment money orders issued for the disbursement d f pay
and allowances and marked as « Not to be delivered before
the 1st of the following month" are not given out for

payment before the prescribed date,

(2) After this has been done, the postmaster will have

the round money order stamp impressed on each

mof^ay "In ~Rrs"'frr^STil?e^fT"1:lTg--3-prffcir-pTOv^ ed
for the Durpose, and tha impression of this stamp will
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constitute the postmaster's authority for
•jayment. He will then return the money
orders and the registers ,,ta the money or d^r
clerk," (emphasis added )

6, I t is clear from Rule 254(2) , particularly

the emphasised portion^ that it is the duty of the Ploney

Jrdar Clerk to draw the attention/of the Post 11 aster to

irregularities such as alteraticjn in ths name of i;he

Payse. This is to be done uhe^n the money orders are

examined before the Post Master authorises them far pay

ment, Thab is done by the Post Plaster under Rule 256.

Hs has to satisfy himself thiJ the money order is regular

in all respects. It is only thereafter that he directs

the affixation of the 'round money order stamp'

(Rule 256(2)) which is the authority to the postman to
i

make payment. The respondents haue no case that the

applicant paid the money order where this round money

order stamp was not affixed. It is clear from the inquiry

Officer's report that the applicant ne^er functioned as a

Honey Order Clerk and that he only paid the money order

returned to the Post Office by the postman ^which means

a money order already authorised by the post master for

payment by affixing the round money order stamp. The

applicant discharged only the duty of a poatman, but at

the post office. He could have been hauled up only if

he paid it to the wrong person. That is not the charge.

It relates to non-inspection of the money order at the

time of scrutiny and non—discov/ery of the fact that the

payeesnames have been tampered with. The inquiry Officer

has clearly held that this duty was never assigned .
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to the applicant. The disciplinary authority has not

shoun anything to the contrary in his order,

7, It can, therefore, bs seen that the violation of
\

Rule 254, which is the basis of the charge, has not been

proved against the applicant. The applicant uas neither

the Money Order Clerk nor the Post i^aster, but a Postal

Assistant, The disciplinary authority has rejected the

plea of the charged official that he made the payment of

erased and tampered uith money order on the direction of

the Sub-Post Master on the ground that " he uas not a

child to act on the direction of others. Furthermore,

each and every Postal Assistant has to undergo the pres

cribed course of training uherein he is supposed to learn

the rules and regulations of the department, prior to his

regular appointment as Postal Assistant in the department,

Shri Ri.B, Saxena, is not an exceptional to it". In th

circumstances, the disciplinary authority' held that it uas

proved beyond doubt that the applicant uhile functioning as

Postal Assistant from f^ay, 1983 to August, 1983 at l^angol-

puri 'N' Post Office made the payment of erased and tampered

uith money orders to certain fictitious firms uith some

''ulterior motive"-

Pausing here for a momsnt, it is clear from the

perusal of the articles of charge and the impugned penalty

order dated 25,3,1988 passed! by the Senior Superintendent

of Post Offices that the charge held proved against the

applicant for uhich he uas punished uas not on

the charge th^a he failed to ' observe

e
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th® provisions of Rules 254 and 256 of the P&T (Manual

Vol.VS Part 1 but the gensral duty cast upon a Postal

A-ssistant. If that uas so, ths chargashaat should

haUQ been diffBrsntly framed and in any case ths

dalinquant official cannot be found guilty of some

fault or deraliction of duty for uhich he has not

svan baen chargsd and givan an opportunity to defand

his action, Ths Raspondants action . goas against

th© CCS( CCA) Rulas, 1955, the principlas of

natural justice and all tanats of fairplay and
«

justice. Tha action iof tho Disciplinary authority^

appsllats authority and revision authority

are thsi^ora, unjustified arbitrary and illagal.

On this ground alone, the apDlioation is

sntitlsd to soccead.

^ 9... Uhila this 0«A« uas pending, the applicant

Shri H.8. Saxana expired on B»3,1993 and

thergaftar tha legal raprssantativas havs bssn

alloued to ba brought on record vids ordar

datfJd 20.5.1993,

1Q, In the result, ths penalty ordar datsd 25.3,1980
/

is baraby quashed and set aside along with the

appallata and rsuision orders datsd 17,8,1908 and

25.4.1990, Ths raspondants ars directed to restore

tha pay of ths decsasad applicant at tha stags ha uas
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getting uhen the said penalty order dated 25,3.1988
/

uas passed and pay the arrears to the legal heirs.

The Respondents haue not even cared to file a proper

reply to the avernmBnts regarding the period of sus

pension, That is essentially a matter for the dis

ciplinary authority to decide. In vieu of the above

default, ue direct that the Respondents shall treat

the periods of suspension of the deceased employee as

a period spent on duty for all purposes. All dues

payable as a result of this order shall be paid to

the legal representatives uithin tuo months of the

receipt of a copy of this order.

10. The application is alloued . No order as to

costs.

/
Lu

(Sm.t, Lakshmi Suaminathan) (N.V/, Krishnan)
nember (J) Vice-Chairman (A)


